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1. Alexander, F. L.: Art in South Africa: Painting, Sculpture and 

Graphic Work Since 1900 / Kuns in Suid -Afrika: Skilderkuns, 

beeldhoukuns en grafiek sedert 1900 (Cape Town: A. A. Balkema, 1962) 

4to; original pale blue cloth, lettered in dark blue to spine, and with publisher' s 

monogram to upper board; no dustwrapper; pp. 171 + (i); numerous illustrations 

in monochrome; some colour plates. Bump to head of spine, with archival tape 

repair; endpapers, outermost leaves and edges somewhat foxed. Good condition.  

Bilingual text (Eng lish and Afrikaans) in parallel columns. "I could have chosen 

any one of a number of the works of roughly 400 South African painters and 

sculptors. But my yardstick was to choose paintings that seemed to me to be 

either important or typical of South Africa ." R150 / £7,50 

2. Alexander, Lucy, and Evelyn Cohen: 150 South African Paintings Past and Present  

(Cape Town: Struikhof Publishers, 1990) 4to; original blue boards, 

lettered in silver gilt on spine; laminated pictorial dustwrapper; pp. 

179; full-colour repr oductions of the artists' work, with accompanying 

descriptions. Dustwrapper slightly edgeworn; trace of foxing. Very 

good condition.  

"What is a South African artist? What qualities in art are important, so 

as to justify the inclusion of paintings from suc h a divergence of 

backgrounds? In their introduction the authors explore the values and 

beliefs of South African society past and present and how these have 

been reflected in the art of this varied and divided country. Each of the paintings - all are 

reproduced in full colour - is accompanied by a short commentary giving biographical details 

about the artist, an interpretation of the work and an assessment of the artist's achievements." 

R350 / £17,50 

3. Ardmore Ceramic Art (text), and Roger de la Harpe (photographs): Ardmore - We are 

because of others. The Story of Fée Halsted and Ardmore 

Ceramic Art (Cape Town: Fernwood Press, 2012) 4to; original green 

boards, lettered in yellow to spine and upper cover; laminated pictorial 

dustwrapper; decorative endpapers; pp. xiv + 202, incl. index; lovely 

full -colour photographs of the ceramicists and their work; some 

historical photographs and artwork.  Fine condition.   

"Ardmore - We are because of others tells the extraordinary story of this 

famous studio, from its humb le beginnings in a poverty-stricken corner 

of South Africa to its fame as a producer of exceptional and irresistible 

objets d'art prized by collectors, galleries and museums throughout the 

world.  It is also the story of the indomitable Fée Halsted who is the driving force behind the 

enterprise, and the artists whose inventive spirit and fearless creativity are at the heart of 

Ardmore." R800 / £40,00  

4. Arnold, Marion (editor): South African Botanical Art.  

Peeling Back the Petals  (Vlaeberg: Fernwood Press, 2001) 4to; 

original green boardslettered in gilt on spine, with gilt flower device to 

upper cover; laminated pictorial dustwrapper; decorative endpapers; pp. 

216, incl. index; well over 100 colour reproductions of stunning artwork 

from South Africa's rich h eritage of botanical art. Some tiny scuffs to a 

few index leaves, suggestive of their once having slightly adhered, else 

fine.  

"Flowers are reproductive organs designed to attract pollinators.  Yet 

human fascination with floral form, function and beauty e ndures, and is 



eloquently described in plant portraiture.  Challenging essays in this richly illustrated 

evaluation of South African botanical art 'peel back the petals' to explore botanical imagery - 

from historical, scientific, and artistic perspectives.   The interdependence of biological, social 

and cultural phenomena is revealed in this celebration of the enigmatic beauty of flowers." 

R500 / £25,00  

5. Arnold, Marion: Women and Art in South Africa  (Cape Town: David Philip, 1996) 244 x 

168 mm; laminated pic torial wraps; pp. x + (iv) + 186, incl. index; colour plates; illustrations in 

text.  Trace of spotting to edges and outermost leaves.  Very good condition.   

"Illustrated with 40 pages of full -colour plates and many black and white 

figures, this work will  appeal to all those interested in art, in women's studies 

and in South African culture.  In this pioneering study, Marion Arnold 

explores the connections, hitherto hidden or neglected, between women and 

art in South Africa.  By doing so, she recovers the rich histories of South 

African women artists and celebrates their creativity in the visual arts.  In a 

series of related essays teeming with fresh insights, Marion Arnold asks new 

questions about the ways women have portrayed themselves, depicted 

landscapes, painted images of plants and sculpted the body.  She examines, too, portraits of 

women (both black and white) in service and the long history of representations (usually by 

men) of the female 'other'.  Throughout the book, the connections Marion Arnold  makes 

between ideas, artists and their works are always illuminating and often unexpected.  Here are 

not only familiar names viewed afresh - such as Maggie Laubser, Irma Stern, Helen Sebidi and 

Jane Alexander - but lesser-known artists who are rediscovered and brought to life." R200 / 

£10,00 

6. Association of Potters of Southern Africa: The African Earth Exhibition  (Johannesburg: 

Association of Potters of Southern Africa, 2002) Illustrated catalogue to 

accompany a landmark exhibition of southern African ceramics. 297 x 

210 mm; saddle-stitched pictorial wrappers; pp. 40; full -colour captioned 

photographs of all the exhibition works. Very good condition.  

"This lively show celebrates the wonderful inventiveness and sheer 

artistry of potters and sculptors from many of our several southern 

African regions. 'African Earth' gives us a unique opportunity to see 

contemporary works from South Africa, Swaziland, Mozambique, 

Botswana and Namibia together - in what is surely one of Africa's premier 

ceramics shows. The splendid range of ceramics exhibited here from both 

rural and urban producers encompasses a fascinating variety of firing media and cultural 

nuance that will fascinate and challenge MuseuMAfricA's visitors to look afresh at the best 

contemporary showpieces of our region's ceramics." - Professor Ian Calder, Award Judge R300 

/ £15,00 

7. Becker, Rayda, and Rochelle Keene (editors): Art Routes. A Guide to South African Art 

Collections  (Johannesburg: Witwatersrand University Press, 2000) 220 x 150 mm; pictorial 

wrappers; pp. viii + 248; colour illustrations of highlights from the 

collections. Crease to lower cover; wrappers very slightly rubbed; occasional 

fox spot. Very good condition.  

"The third in the Witwatersrand University Press's Fieldguide Series, Art 

Routes takes the expertise of South African art critics and cultural historians 

to the broader community, so increasing awareness of and access to our 

diverse collections of art and cultural objects. Designed as a handy guide for 

connoisseurs and amateurs alike, Art Routes guides the reader in aspects of 

cultural history and art critique. The book features 25 of the most important 



permanent collections in South Africa - selected because they are public or semi-public 

collections of international reputation, and together offer a variety of media and traditions. Art 

Routes equips the reader with the knowledge and skills necessary to visit further collections, 

galleries and museums, many of which enjoy directory entries." R250 / £12,50 

8. Bekker, Martin : Gregoire Boonzaier  (Cape Town: Human & Rousseau, 1990) Signed by 

Gregoire Boonzaier on the first 

page. 324 x 248 mm; laminated 

pictorial wrappers; pp. 112; full -

colour reproductions of the artist's 

paintings, with woodcuts and 

photographs from his life in 

monochrome. A few fox spots. Very 

good condition.  

Gregoire Boonzaier (1909-2005), 

who signed his works "Gregoire", 

was one of the most influential 

South African artists of his generation, and had earned an 

international reputation long before his death. "It is 

Gregoire who is the subject of this book: Gregoire the child, 

the man, the artist. The intention has not been to burden  the 

reader with ponderous analyses or academic evaluations; 

rather to portray the artist and his world, and in the process 

to introduce a wide spectrum of his work. May the reader share in the joy with which those 

works were created and with which this book was written." R1000 / £50,00  

9. Bekker, Martin : The Art of Alexander Rose -Innes  (Cape Town: Perskor, 1991) 4to; original 

green boards, lettered in white on spine and upper cover; laminated 

pictorial dustwrapper; pp. 120; liberally illustrated with full -colour 

reproductions of the artist's work, and monochrome photographs from 

his life. Ripple to front pastedown; occasional fox spot. Very good 

condition.  

"The aim of this book is to portray the art of Alexander Rose-Innes. The 

few excursions into his personal life serve only to contextualise his work 

as there is in fact no dualism between Rose-Innes the artist and Rose-

Innes the man. The artist is presented as a painter of people and a 

painter of the Cape. It is left to the illustrations to bear witness to his 

art: no cerebral analysis can contribute to the enchantment induced by the magic of his 

palette." R600 / £30,00  

10. Berman, Esmé: Art & Artists of South Africa. An illustrated 

biographical dictionary and historical survey of painters, 

sculptors & graphic artists since 1875  

(Johannesburg: Southern, 1996) New updated & 

enlarged edition. 4to; original red rexine, lettered in 

gilt on spine; laminated pictorial dustwrapper; pp. 

xviii + 545, incl. index; profusely illustrated, with full -

colour plates and monochrome pictures in text. Spine 

panel of dustwrapper partially sunned; trace of foxing 

to edges, endpapers and reverse of dustwrapper. Very 

good condition.  

"This ENLARGED EDITION expands prodigiously on 



the original, scholarly foundation.  Its ... pag es encompass updated information on every facet 

of South African art during the past century.  In addition to more than 400 biographies on 

individual artists - 210 of them in depth - there are over 100 articles on museums and 

institutions, art groups and a ssociations, styles and media, exhibitions and events." R1000 / 

£50,00  

11. Berman, Esmé: Art & Artists of South Africa. An illustrated 

biographical dictionary and historical survey of painters, 

sculptors & graphic artists since 1875  (Cape Town: A  A  Balkema, 

1983) 4to; original dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt on spine and with 

publisher's gilt device to upper cover; dustwrapper; pp. xviii + 545, incl. 

index; profusely illustrated, with full -colour plates and monochrome 

pictures in text.  Dustwrapper edgeworn and rubbed, with original lower 

flap missing; a little fishmothing to head of backstrip and top edge of lower 

board; some fox spots.  Good condition.  R600 / £30,00 

12. Berman, Esmé: Art & Artists of South Africa. An illustrated biographical dictionary 

and h istorical survey of painters, sculptors & graphic artists since 1875 (Cape 

Town: A  A  Balkema, 1983) 4to; original dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt on spine and with 

publisher's gilt device to upper cover; no dustwrapper; pp. xviii + 545, incl. index; pr ofusely 

illustrated, with full -colour plates and monochrome pictures in text.  Some foxing to edges and 

endpapers.  Very good condition, but without dustwrapper. R500 / £25,00 

13. Berman, Esmé: Painting in South Africa  (Johannesburg: Southern, 1993) Large 8vo; 

original cream boards, lettered in gilt on spine and upper cover; laminated 

pictorial dustwrapper; decorative endpapers; pp. xxiv + 395, incl. index, 

plus a further 99 colour plates with detailed captions; illustra tions in text. 

Merest trace of foxing to boards and edges. Very good condition.  

"An up-to-date, absorbing story of pictures, people and events and the roles 

they have played in the modern history of South African art. The story 

opens in the second half of the 19th century. As the narrative unfolds, it 

charts the course of modern South African painting, from the descriptive 

records of the 'Africana painters' through the various experimental forms of 

modernism, to the revisionist perceptions of end -of-the-century South Africa." R400 / £20,00  

14. Booyens, B., and Otto Schröder (introduction) : Solomon Caesar Malan. Aquarelles / 

Akwarelle. Die Universiteit van Stellenbosch  (Cape Town: Human & Rousseau, 1971) 

Oblong 4to; original coarse cream cloth, lettered in black to spine 

and upper cover; pictorial dustwrapper;  pp. 24 + (xxxvi); full -

page colour reproductions of Malan's watercolours of Cape 

scenes.  Dustwrapper a little foxed, and edgeworn, with archival 

tape repairs to reverse of edges; a little foxing.  Good to very good 

condition.   

Introduction in Afrikaans, English and French.  Malan was born 

at the Cape in 1812, and studied at Oxford.  His Cape views were 

made during the course of a visit to the Cape in 1839. R250 / 

£12,50 

15. Borman, Johans, and Warren Siebrits: Aspects of South African Art 

1903 -1999. Catalogue No. 1 - 2001  (Johannesburg: Johans Borman and 

Warren Siebrits, 2001) Number 907 of an edition limited to 1000 copies. 

4to; pictorial boards; unpaginated (but pp. 92); colour reproductions of the 

artworks and monochrome phot ographs of the artists, with accompanying 

biographical and critical material. Occasional fox spot. Very good condition.  


